
 

 
COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

Meeting Type: Council - Regular 
Meeting Date: June 15, 2023 

Agenda Item Type: Old Business 
Staff Contact: Scott Langford 

 

STAFF REPORT 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consideration to approve Change Order 1 for project PW-2023-01, the 2023 Roadway Resurfacing 
project to Piedmont Paving Incorporated. 

BACKGROUND: 

Continuing effort in the Town has been to improve the road conditions and safety for those 
who travel in and about the town.  This year’s asphalt resurfacing project was bid to resurface 
several roads in Town.  This resurfacing required striping work to be performed.  It was in the 
Public Works budget for this FY to stripe Crestwood Road after it was crack sealed.  Public 
Works would like to perform this work as a change order to the resurfacing project since the 
Resurfacing project had striping line itemed in the bidding process.  Crestwood is approximately 
3,478 centerline feet.  The cost for double yellow centerline, white edge stripes, 5 stop bars and 
centerline reflective pavement markers is $19,450.20.   

During construction we also encountered unsuitable soils where we were replacing the culvert 
under the cul-de-sac of Northwood Road.  This removal of soils and backfilling with #57 stone 
was 100 tons at a price of $6,500.  In addition, we also added 3 tons of Type 3 riprap at a cost of 
$950 to protect from erosion at the new headwall.  The cost of these to items were originally 
going to come out of the project’s Special Allowance, but since we are wanting to add the 
striping for Crestwood, we decided to put it all into change order 1. 

FUNDING: 

General Funds 100-40-52.2205 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends Approval to approve Change Order 1 to project PW-2023-01, the 2023 Roadway 
Resurfacing project, to Piedmont Paving Incorporated in the total sum of $26,900.20. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Change Order Form 

PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS: 

Planning Workshop in 2022 


